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Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF DAGUPAN CITY 
 
 

              
 
DIVISION MEMORANDUM 
No. ______ , s. 2020 
 

TO:  Assistant Schools Division Superintendent 
  Chiefs, CID/SGOD 
  Education Program Supervisors 

Public Schools District Supervisors 
  School Heads Public Elementary & Secondary Schools 
  All Others Concerned 
 
 
FROM:  OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT 
   
DATE:  May 13, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT AND DIGITIZATION OF ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONAL 

RESOURCES (AIRs) 
 

 
1. In line with the development of appropriate learning resources focused on the most essential learning 

competencies in the curriculum initiated by the Regional Office through the Curriculum and Learning 
Management Division, the SDO-Dagupan City was assigned to develop and digitize Activity Sheets 
in the following grade levels and learning areas: 
 

Grades 1 & 2 – Mathematics, Araling Panlipunan, Filipino and Mother Tongue 
 

2. Relative to this, the Development and Quality Assurance Teams of the division are advised to have 
advance viewing of the video tutorial which could be accessed through the link: 
http://tiny.cc/R1VideoTutorials with the following applications: 
 

a. Video Mediated Instruction; 
b. Kotobee; 
c. Comics Creation; and  
d. MS PowerPoint 

 
3. There will also be series of hands-on webinar on the said applications which will be scheduled from 

May 18-22, 2020. 
 

4. Attached is the List of the Development and Quality Assurance Teams of the division.  
 

5. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is desired.  
 

 

MARIA CELIA JUNIO-FERNADNEZ, EdD, MDM-SEC 
                     Schools Division Superintendent 
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DEVELOPMENT TEAM
Name Grade School Position Email Address Role

GRADE 1-MATHEMATICS
TEAM A

1 Minafe G. Gabiola Grade 1 North Central Elem. School MT I minafe.gabiola@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Jovie T. Ereso Grade 1 Pogo Lasip Elem. School T III jovie.ereso@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Vanessa F. Nicolas Grade 1 East Central Integrated School T I vanessa.nicolas123@deped.gov.ph Writer
4  Rochelle C. Rioferio Grade 1 Carael Elem. School T III rochelle.rioferio@deped.gov.ph Writer
5  Leoneva A. Almonte Grade 1 BLISS Elementary School T I leoneva.almonte@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Marilou O. Aquino Grade 1 Leon-Francisco Maramba Elem.School. T I marilou.aquino001@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Jacqueline P. Gan Grade 1 Tebeng Elem. T II jacqueline.gan@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Sarah D. Flores Grade 1 Salapingao Elem.School MT I sarah.flores123@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Marivil G. Cabaddu Grade 6 Pogo-Lasip Elem. School T III marivilcabadu001@deped.gov.ph Developer (Digitized)
2 Kenneth Z. Mangaring Grade 5 Caranglaan Elem. School T III kenneth.mangaring@deped.gov.ph Developer (Digitized)
3 Mariz Q. Clores Grade 5 Mangin-Tebeng Elem. School T II marizqclores@gmail.com Developer (Digitized)

GRADE 2-MATHEMATICS
TEAM A

1 Eleanor T. Bautista Grade 2 T. Ayson Rosario Elem. School T III eleanor.torres@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Melba M. Paras Grade 2 Tambac Elem. School T III melba.paras001@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Marrie P.Grace Cuna Grade 2 Pogo-Lasip Elem.School T III marriegrace.cuna@deped.gov.ph Writer
4 Alma Barte Grade 2 Tebeng Elem. School T III alma.barte001@deped.gov.ph Writer
5  Judy V. Naorbe Grade 2 BLISS Elem. School T III judy.naorbe123@deped.gov.ph Writer
6  Katrina B. Carrera Grade 2 Federico N. Ceralde Integrated School T III katrina.carrera001@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Lailani P. Garin Grade 2 Salisay Elem. School T III lailani.garin005@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Joane R. Calugay Grade 2 Lasip Grande Elem. School T III joane.calugay@deped.gov.ph Writer
9 Janila Jane Calugay Grade 2 Lomboy Elem. School MT I janila.arce@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Vida Ruby F. Romero Grade 6 Victoria Q. Zarate Elem. School T III vidaruby.romero@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

LIST OF  DEVELOPMENT AND QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAMS IN GRADES 1 & 2 MATHEMATICS, FILIPINO,                                                                             ARALING 
PANLIPUNAN AND MOTHER TONGUE
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2 Ronna F. De Sola Grade 3 Lucao Elem. School T III ronna.desola@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
3 Shelamie L. Ayala Grade 4 Malued Elementary School T III shelamie.ayala002@deped.gov.ph Developer (Digitized)

GRADE 1-FILIPINO
TEAM A

1 Juvelyn Taparo Grade 1 Mangin-Tebeng Elem. School T III juvelyn.taparo@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Alda  C. Elcano Grade 1 Malued Elem. School T III alda.elcano002@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Marilou O. Sanio Grade 1 West Central Elem. School I T III marilousanio23@gmail.com Writer
4 Emelda D. Salazar Grade 1 Pascuala G. Villamil Elem. School T I emelda.salazar@deped.gov.ph Writer
5 Kimberly P. Refuerzo Grade 1 North Central Elem. School T I kimberly.refuerzo@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Mildred T. Pangan Grade 1 Salapingao Elem. School T III mildred.pangan@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Rose F. Ferrer Grade 1 Pantal Elem. School T III rose.ferrer@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Cherry V. Dela Cruz Grade 1 T. Ayson Rosario Elem. School T III cherry.delacruz@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Herbert T. Perez JHS Dagupan City National High School MT II Herbertperez2001@gmail.com Developer (digitized)
2 Jerald T. Pangan JHS Dagupan City National High School MT I jeraldpangan2017@gmail.com Developer (digitized)
3 Marjorie I. Flores Grade 3 Bacayao Sur Elem. School T III marjorie.flores002@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

GRADE 2-FILIPINO
TEAM A

1 Mercedita A. Fajardo Grade 2 Lucao Elem. School T III mercedita.fajardo@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Eloisa B. Valerio Grade 2 West Central Elem. School II T III 102153@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Jessiebeth T. Aquino Grade 2 Malued Elem. School T III jessiebeth.aquino@deped.gov.ph Writer
4 Noralyn D. Navalta Grade 2 West Central Elem. School  I SPET II noralyn.navalta@deped.gov.ph Writer
5 Arlene V. Sandoval Grade 2 Sabangan Elem. School T III sandovalarlene@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Ronie A. Untalan Grade 2 Suit Elem. School T III ronnie.untalan@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Marivic D. Marcellana Grade 2 East Central Elem. School T I marivic.marcellana@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Elena  B.Ferrer Grade 2 Gen. Gregorio Del Pilar Elem. School T III elena.ferrer123@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Hannibal V. Luna JHS Dagupan City National High School T I hvluna19@gmail.com Developer (digitized)
2 Adriano U. Castro Jr. SHS Dagupan City National High School T 1 adrianojr.castro@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
3 Marilou Taminaya Grade 5 Bacayao Sur Elem. School T 3 marilou.taminaya123@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

GRADE 1 - MOTHER TONGUE
TEAM A

1 Wella G.  Raga Grade 1 Lucao Elem. School TIII wella.raga@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Cresilda B. Ferrer Grade 1 West Central Elem. School II T II cresilda.ferrer123@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Michelle A. Dela Rosa Grade 1 Pugaro Integrated School T 1 michelle.delarosa001@deped.gov.ph Writer
4 Maria Lovella T. Cezar Grade 1 West Central Elem. School I T II lovellacezar74@gmail.com Writer
5 Gezel P. Erum Grade 1 Caranglaan Elem. School T I gezel.erum001@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Virginia P. Albino Grade 1 Sabangan Elem. School MT I vrgnlbn@gmail.com Writer
7 Elsa J. Taron Grade 1 Calmay Elem. School T III elsa.taron123@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Cristel Madel F. Bugarin Grade 1 Mamalingling Elem. School T III cristelmadel.bugarin@deped.gov.ph Writer
9 Zelfa A. Tulud Grade 1 East Central Integrated School T III zelfa-tulud123@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Mariebil Q. Balolong Grade 4 Caranglaan Elem. School Master Teacher I mariebil.balolong@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

2 Gloria P. Legaspi Grade 5 Caranglaan Elem. School T III gloria.legaspi@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
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3 Denero S. Matabang Grade 4 Victoria Q. Zarate Elem. School T I denero.matabang@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

GRADE 2 - MOTHER TONGUE
TEAM A

1 Flordeliza F. Castillo Grade 2 Malued Elem. School T III flordeliza.castillo002@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Marlyn  I. Flores Grade 2 Bacayao Sur Elem. School T III marlyn.flores@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Myla V. Soy Grade 2 Sabangan Elem. School T I mylasoy25@gmail.com Writer
4 Racquel C. Rioferio Grade 2 West Central Elem. School I T III raquel.rioferio@deped.gov.ph Writer
5 Carolina L. Reyes Grade 2 Leon-Francisco Maramba Elem. School T II carolina.reyes@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Catherine A. Mamorno Grade 2 Juan P. Guadiz Elem. School T II Cathy.mamorno@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Vilma C. Landingin Grade 2 Gen. Gregorio Del Pilar Elem. School MT 1 vilma.landingin001@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Annabelle A. Fernandez Grade 2 Lucao Elem. School T I anabelle.fernandez@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B

1 Renan O. Bautista Dept. Head
Judge Jose De Venecia Sr. Technical 
Vocational Secondary School Head Teacher III renan.bautista@deped.gov. ph Developer (digitized)

2 Venus Claress Daroy SHS
Judge Jose De Venecia Sr. Technical 
Vocational Secondary School

Special Science 
Teacher I venusclaress.daroy001@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

3 Don John Ingaran JHS
Judge Jose De Venecia Sr. Technical 
Vocational Secondary School Teacher I donjohningaran@gmail.com Developer (digitized)

GRADE 1 - ARALING PANLIPUNAN
TEAM A

1 Mary Rose D. Caragay Grade 1 Calmay Elem. School T III maryrose.caragay@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Farrah B. Landingin Grade 1 North Central Elem. School T III farrah.landingin123@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Maria Nita F. Lazo Grade 1 Bolosan Elem. School T III lazomarianita@gmail.com Writer
4 Alma Audia C. Vinluan Grade 1 Bolosan Elem. School T III almaaudia.vinluan@deped.gov.ph Writer
5 Lory G. Zabala Grade 1 Caranglaan  Elem. School T III lory.zabal@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Judy C. Carrera Grade 1 Juan L. Siapno Elem. School T III judy.carrera@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Judith M. Aquino Grade 1 Bonuan Boquig Elem. School T 1 judith.aquino@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Judy Anne D. David Grade 1 Bonuan Boquig Elem. School T 1 judyanne.david@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
1 Lemuel Dino V. Visperas SDO-Dagupan City PDO II lemueldino.visperas@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
2 Teddy Benitez Grade 5 Mangin-Tebeng Elem. School T III teddy.benitez@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
3 Rochelle  T. Quiros Grade  6 Caranglaan  Elem. School T III Rochelle.tan@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

GRADE 2-ARALING PANLIPUNAN
TEAM A

1 Ruvylyn A. Perez Grade 2 Salisay Elem. School T 3 ruvylyn.perez001@deped.gov.ph Writer
2 Zenaida M. De Vera Grade 2 Caranglaan Elem. School T 3 zenaida.devera003@deped.gov.ph Writer
3 Fe L. Vallo Grade 2 North Central Elem. School T 3 fe.vallo001@deped.gov.ph Writer
4 Marissa F. Tandoc Grade 2 West Central Elem. School I T 3 marissa.tandoc001@deped.gov.ph Writer
5 Jennifer Q. De Venecia Grade 2 Bolosan Elem. School T 1 JenniferQDevenecia@deped.gov.ph Writer
6 Arvie Jane B. Lopez Grade 2 Bonuan Boquig Elem. School T 1 arviejane.lopez001@deped.gov.ph Writer
7 Erma C. Delos Reyes Grade 2 Bonuan Boquig Elem. School T 2 erma.delosreyes@deped.gov.ph Writer
8 Cristina Rochelle J. Estimada Grade 2 Carael Elem. School T 3 cristina.estimada123@deped.gov.ph Writer

TEAM B
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1 Jojil Beltran JHS Dagupan City National High School MT I jojil.beltran@depedg.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
2 Michaela T. Bernardo Grade 6 North Central Elem. School T III michaela.bernardo@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)
3 Maria Joana Vidal Grade 6 North Central Elem. School T III mariajoana.vidal@deped.gov.ph Developer (digitized)

ILLUSTRATORS
1 Dennis A. Evangelista SHS Dagupan City National High School T II dennis.evangelista002@deped.gov.ph Illustrator
2 Eduardo A. Soriano Jr. Grade 6 West Central Elem. School II MT 1 eduardo.soriano@deped.gov.ph Illustrator
3 Marcelina A. Ramos Grade 1 Bacayao Sur Elem. School MT 1 marcelina.ramos@deped.gov. ph Illustrator
4 Desiree A. Villamil Kinder Juan L. Siapno Elem. School T 1 desiree.villamil@dped.gov. ph Illustrator
5 Catherine DC. Fruelda Kinder Carael Elem. School T III catherine.fruelda001@deped.gov.ph Illustrator

LAYOUT ARTISTS
1 Darren E. Bautista JHS Salapingao National High School T 1 darren.bautista@deped.gov.ph Layout Artist
2 John Rey A. Silang SHS Bonuan Boquig National High School T II johnrey.silang@deped.gov.ph Layout Artist
3 Michael Angelo Gatchalian JHS Dagupan City National High School Master Teacher I michael.gatchalian002@deped.gov.ph Layout Artist
4 Marc  T. Carrera Grade 5 Malued Elem. School Teacher III marc.carrera@deped.gov.ph Layout Artist

QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAM
Dr. Venus Maria SM. Estonilo SDO-Dagupan City Chief, CID venus.estonilo@deped.gov.ph Chairperson
Dr. Rosalind R. Lomibao SDO-Dagupan City EPS, Mathematics rosalind.lomibao@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator (Mathematics) E
Dr. Liezl S. Cancino SDO-Dagupan City EPS, AP liezl.cancino001@deped.gov.ph Content Evalautor (Araling Panlipunan)

Dr. Gemma M. Erfelo SDO-Dagupan City EPS, Filipino gemma.erfelo@deped.gov.ph Content Editor & Language Reviewer 
(Filipino & Mother Tongue)

Renata G. Rovillos SDO-Dagupan City EPS, LRMS renata.rovillos@deped.gov.ph Language Reviewer (Mother Tongue) 
Jane T. Cajayon SDO-Dagupan City PSDS jane.cajayon001@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator (Math)
Dr. Perpetua V. Barongan SDO-Dagupan City PSDS perpetua.barongan001@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator(Araling Panlipunan)
Liduvina Q. Antonio Bolosan Elementary School Principal IV lidyqantonio135@gmail.com Content Evaluator (Araling Panlipunan)
Maricris P. Ferrer East Central Integrated School Principal IV ferrer.maricris@deped.gov.ph Content Evalautor (Araling Panlipunan)
Editha V. Luna Malued Elem. School Principal IV editha.luna001@deped.gov.ph Content Editor & Language Reviewer 

(Mother Tongue)
Renato S. Santillan Dagupan City National High School Principal II renato.santillan@deped.gov.ph Content Editor & Language Reviewer 
Agnes T. Calicdan SDO-Dagupan City Principal  agnes.calicdan001@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator (Math)
Acela O. Callejo Malued Elementary School MT II acela.callejo123@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator (Mathematics)
Mayflor L. Mayoralgo East Central Integrated School T III mayflor.mayoralgo01@deped.gov.ph Content Evaluator (Mathematics)
Hazel Z. Dolor Dagupan City National High School Head Teacher VI hazel.dolor001@deped.gov.ph Content Editor (Filipino)
Jemmar Espinosa Dagupan City National High School Master Teacher I jemmarcornelespinos34@gmail.com Language Reviewer (Filipino)
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